

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/30/2019 3:53 PM

NO. 52479-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JACOB DUENAS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-1-04393-3

The Honorable Kitty-Ann Van Doorninck, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 11**

**I. Count III, charging Mr. Duenas with criminal attempt, was barred by the statute of limitations..... 11**

**II. The trial court violated Mr. Duenas’s constitutional rights to due process, to counsel, and to present a defense by prohibiting him from presenting evidence or *even arguing* that another person living in the home could have been the one who abused T.M. .... 16**

A. The trial court violated Mr. Duenas’s constitutional rights to counsel and to due process by prohibiting him from arguing that Friebel – who was studying to be a firefighter at the time of the alleged abuse – could have been the one who committed the offenses against T.M.... 16

B. The trial court violated Mr. Duenas’s constitutional right to present a defense by prohibiting him from eliciting evidence that Friebel wore a blue uniform with a badge on it at the time of the alleged abuse, given the state’s heavy

	reliance on the fact that T.M. said that his abuser was someone who “was studying to be a cop.” .....	20
<b>III.</b>	<b>Prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument deprived Mr. Duenas of a fair trial. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
	A. The prosecutor committed misconduct by providing a personal opinion that Mr. Duenas had “lied” on the stand. 28	
	B. The prosecutor committed misconduct and mischaracterized the state’s burden of proof by providing the jury with a “false choice” between convicting Mr. Duenas or concluding that T.M. was lying or mistaken. ..	29
	C. The prosecutor committed misconduct by appealing to the jury’s passion and prejudice.....	32
	D. Mr. Duenas was prejudiced by the prosecutor’s improper arguments. ....	34
	E. The cumulative effect of the prosecutor’s misconduct requires reversal of Mr. Duenas’s convictions. ....	35
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The trial court erred by admitting T.M.’s brother’s hearsay testimony recounting T.M.’s description of the alleged abuse as an excited utterance when the statements were made four years after the “startling event.” .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>The cumulative effect of the error at Mr. Duenas’s trial violated his constitutional right to a fair trial. ....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>The sentencing court erred by ordering Mr. Duenas – who is indigent – to pay a \$200 filing fee. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 296 (1973).....	21, 22
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986) .	22
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986).....	26
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853, 95 S.Ct. 2550, 45 L.Ed.2d 593 (1975) .....	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	22, 24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) ...	7, 18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39,107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987). .....	22
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987) ...	22
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112, 90 S. Ct. 858, 25 L. Ed. 2d 156 (1970).....	12
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 390 U.S. 222, 88 S. Ct. 926, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1055 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)...	27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	27

<i>State v. Budd</i> , 185 Wn.2d 566, 374 P.3d 137 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</i> , 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015) .....	26
<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 686, 826 P.2d 194, 197 (1992) 37, 38, 39	
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995) .....	24
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	23
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	23
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 124 Wn. App. 413, 101 P.3d 878 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wash.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	24
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 65 Wn. App. 752, 829 P.2d 802 (1992) .....	14
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012) .....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) .....	29, 35
<i>State v. Luther</i> , 157 Wn.2d 63,134 P.3d 205, 211 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Ortuno-Perez</i> , 196 Wn. App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016) 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27	
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 192 Wn. App. 355, 366 P.3d 956 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Peltier</i> , 181 Wn.2d 290, 332 P.3d 457 (2014) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>State v. Perez–Cervantes</i> , 141 Wn.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000).....	18

<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	41
<i>State v. Ramirez-Estevez</i> , 164 Wn. App. 285, 263 P.3d 1257 (2011) 38, 39, 40	
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) .....	33
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wash.App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985) .....	24
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	33
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	29, 33, 34, 35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	17, 22, 27, 40
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	17, 18, 22, 27, 40
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	22, 23, 27
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	18, 22

**STATUTES**

RCW 9A.04.080.....	11, 12, 15, 16
RCW 36.18.020 .....	13, 15, 41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Commentary to the <i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8.....	28
ER 402 .....	24
ER 803 .....	36
RPC 3.4.....	29

Laws of 2009, ch. 61, § 1 .....	13
Laws of 2013, ch. 17, § 1 .....	13
